
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2012 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 

Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey, A Jackson and M Wood 
 

Substitutes: 
 

Conservative 
 

J Ranger 
 

Liberal Democrat: 
 

J Wing 
 

STAFF SIDE - UNISON 
 

Mr C Clowes, Mrs B Dodkins, Mrs J Sharp and Mr A Stevenson 
 

(Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis ) 
 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
TEL: 01279 502172 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that 

pe
[...]
eclared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman.  Please see powers and duties 
of the Local Joint Panel extracted from the Council’s Constitution.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2011.  
Members will recall that the meeting schedule to be held on 28 February 
2012 was cancelled.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Redundancy and Appeals Policies (Pages 19 - 70) 
 

(B) Bullying and Harassment Policy (Pages 71 - 98) 
 

(C) Restructure Update (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

(D) Recruitment Policy (Pages 103 - 126) 
 

(E) Revised Flexible Working Scheme(Pages 127 - 154) 
 

7. Report by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 



 

(A) Senior Management Appointments, Grading and Termination (Pages 
155 - 160) 

 

8. Staff and Member Car Parking - Review (Pages 161 - 182) 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
 
(Comprising 4 Members of the Council and 4 re
[...]
of the Local Joint Panel, and in the event of 
either the Local Joint Panel being unable to arrive at an 
agreement or the relevant Council body disagreeing with 
the Panel's recommendations, then the matter in dispute 
should either be referred: 
 
 (i) to an independent arbitrator acceptable to both 
 sides, such as ACAS, in order to secure an 
 agreement, or 
 
 (ii) to the Joint Secretaries of the East of England 
 Regional Council, should the dispute concern 
 conditions of service, to advise/mediate. 
 The decisions of the bodies referred to above will be 
 binding on both sides. 
 
(g) The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint Panel 
shall be recorded and reported at the appropriate Council 
Meeting, but before submission, the Minutes shall be 
approved by the Head of Human Resources acting as 
Secretary to the Local Joint Panel and the person 
nominated by the staff side to act as its Secretary. 
 
(Extracted from the Council’s Constitution dated October 
2011) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 15

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 
2011, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor M Wood (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey and 

J Ranger 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr C Clowes, Mrs B Dodkins, Mrs J Sharp 
and Mr A Stevenson 

   

   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
     Valdis Belinis    -   Community Planning Officer
  
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organisational 
Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

 
 
15   VOLUNTEERING POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
introducing a volunteering policy.  The report set out the 
legal status of volunteers and the benefits to both the 
Council and the volunteer, in contributing to the local 
community.  The report provided feedback on a 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 16

volunteering pilot at Hertford Theatre where volunteers 
were asked to “meet and greet”, steward shows and sell 
merchandise.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
assured Members that appropriate CRB checks would be 
made on the volunteers as necessary. 
 
A Member hoped that the policy would have a “light 
touch” so that the approach was not encumbered by 
Local Government Policy.  It was also hoped that jobs 
which could “benefit the Council” could be defined more 
specifically.  The Chairman stated that running the 
Rhodes Complex in Bishop’s Stortford relied on some 35 
volunteers. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side agreed that there was a 
place for volunteers, but would not wish to see them 
substituted for employees and that the Council should 
not become reliant on them.  The Panel considered 
instances where and how volunteers could be used. 
 
Members supported the recommendation that the 
Volunteering Policy be approved. 
 

RECOMMENDED - that the new Volunteering 
Policy, as now submitted,  be approved.    

 
 

16   RETIREMENT POLICY - UPDATE  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a revised 
Retirement Policy report which had been updated to 
reflect key changes which were set out in the report now 
submitted.  Following a query by a Member, concerning 
“benefits” for those under 55, it was agreed that the draft 
report should be amended to clarify this point. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern 
regarding paragraph 4.4 set out in the report now 
submitted and preferred to see the wording “does not 
generally” added.   The Director of Internal Services 
stated that the retirement policy was a general policy and 
that there may be special reasons which may, from time 

 

Page 12



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 17

to time, need be taken into account and that the Council 
should retain discretion to look at individual cases. The 
issue of “added years” was discussed.   The Director 
stated that in 99.9% of cases the general policy would 
apply. 
 
The Panel supported the suggestion that paragraph 4.4 
be removed and that the content of paragraph 6.4 be 
clarified. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Retirement 
Policy, as now amended, be approved. 

 
 

17   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor A 
Jackson.  It was noted that Councillor J Ranger was 
substituting for Councillor A Jackson. 
 
 

 

18   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 September 2011 be approved and signed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

 

19   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman commented that with the consent of Members, 
the report by the Secretary to the Employer’s Side concerning 
recruitment be deferred as all supporting papers had not been 
provided for circulation with the agenda.  This was agreed. 
 
It was noted that Valdis Belinis had been co-opted to the Staff 
Side to speak on the report “Impact on Restructures on Staff 
and Services” from a Community Projects Team perspective. 
 
 

 

20   IMPACT OF RESTRUCTURES ON STAFF AND SERVICES  
 

 

Page 13



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 18

 The Secretary to the Staff Side submitted a report which 
considered the impact of restructures on staff and Council 
Services and referred to two examples affecting Community 
Projects and Democratic Services Sections.  She referred to 
the fact that all services had been affected by the proposed 
restructures and that this was not only stressful, but affected 
staff in terms of morale, energy and goodwill.  She referred to 
the possibility of changing terms of conditions under the guise 
of a restructure, the promotion of redundancies to delete 
certain posts, of the impact on service delivery of reduced 
staffing levels and how this will impact on talent retention.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side stated that following 
consultation, CMT had decided that they would not delete the 
post of Senior Democratic Services Officer and one staff 
member had agreed to redundancy.  She referred to the fact 
that reducing staffing would affect the service in that statutory 
committees would continue to be staffed, but non-statutory 
would not.  
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side stated that in accordance with 
the Panel’s Constitution an Officer had been co-opted onto 
the Panel to put forward the perspective of the Community 
Projects Team in relation to the suggested restructures.  
 
Valdis Belinis referred to the role of the Community Projects 
Team in supporting the Council’s corporate priorities and of 
the fact that 2.5 staff were being asked to carry out a 
disproportionate amount of work and questioned how three 
part time officers could deliver seven corporate short/medium 
term outcomes by 2013.  He referred to the significant 
partnership role to be played by the team in terms of the Local 
Strategic Partnership, the demands of the Localism Bill and 
working with the community, the role of the team in relation to 
projects allocated under the New Homes Bonus, and their 
responsibility for implementing a transport strategy.   
 
A Member stated that 3.5 staff to 2.5 was not a 50% reduction 
in staff adding that one FTE member of staff would be lost.  
He emphasised the role of the Council as an “enabler” and of 
the need to find other partners to undertake the work which 
the Council could not undertake.  The Secretary to the Staff 

 

Page 14



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 19

Side reminded the Member that all organisations appeared to 
be cutting jobs and of the difficulties in getting partners to take 
on functions which the Council could no longer undertake.  
The Staff Side stated that the Council had ploughed money 
into certain areas at the expense of more vulnerable areas of 
the community. 
 
Validis Belinis referred to the fact that the team had been 
reduced from six to three and half FTE and stated that a 
further reduction in the light of aforementioned demands 
would be unrealistic.  He stated that under previous 
proposals, 7.5 staff were identified as being responsible for 
delivering priorities.  He stated that the role of “enabler” was 
not a function mentioned in the Job Description. 
 
A Member acknowledged the good work of the team having 
worked closely with them in the past.  She hoped that the 
Council would continue with its good progress and find ways 
of working with partners to achieve its aspirations better than 
the Council might provide itself.  She said that the team 
should be congratulated for its innovative ways of working and 
achieving its outcomes.    
 
The Director of Internal Services emphasised the need for the 
Council to work within its means and sought feedback in 
terms of possible alternatives to the restructure.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side acknowledged that 
restructures were stressful but that the Council consistently 
applied its policies, e.g. in relation to recruitment, 
redeployment and selection and that jobs were ring-fenced or 
“slotted in” wherever possible.   
 
The Staff Side stated that Members needed to understand 
what could be delivered with limited resources and of the 
incorrect expectation on the part of Members, that things 
would carry on the same but with reduced staff.  Officers 
stated that Job Descriptions needed to be realistic. 
 
A Member referred to a survey which revealed that 1/6 of staff 
were prepared to work less hours to make savings. The 
Secretary to the Staff Side reminded the Member that there 
had been considerable negative changes recently on 

Page 15



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 20

employees’ pay and pensions since that survey had been 
taken. 
 
The Panel debated the suggestion by the Staff Side that there 
should be an Equalities Impact Assessment carried out on 
areas where restructuring was taking place.  The Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side stated that the Council carried out an 
equalities impact assessment on staff.  The Staff Side 
suggested that one should be carried out to measure the 
impact of its policies on services provided by the Council.  A 
majority vote in favour of this recommendation was not 
supported.     
 
The Local Joint Panel received the report and agreed that the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side should report back to the 
next meeting providing details of the outcomes of all recent 
restructures including the total number of voluntary and 
compulsory redundancies, early retirements / resignations 
resulting from the restructures during the civic year 2010/11.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and 
 

(B) the Secretary to the Employer’s Side provide 
details of the outcomes of all recent restructures 
including the total number of voluntary and compulsory 
redundancies and early retirements / resignations 
resulting from restructures during the 2010/11 civic 
year to the next Local Joint Panel. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.35pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

Page 16



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 21

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM - 29 MAY 2012 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 13 JUNE 2012 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 11JULY 2012 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 REVISED REDUNDANCY AND APPEALS POLICIES 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To approved the revised Redundancy and Appeals Policies 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM: That: 
 

(A) The revised Redundancy and Appeals Policies are approved 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  That: 
 

(A) The revised Redundancy and Appeals Policies are recommended 
for approval 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The revised Redundancy and Appeals Policies are approved 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1
[...]
n 
taken 

       

Please state how you would like the 
issue resolved 

       

 

 
 

Signed:       Date:        

 
Person receiving form:        

   
Signed:       Date:        
 

 
 
Please hand this completed form to your line manager and ensure a copy is sent 
promptly to the HR Service.   
 

Page 98



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 13 JUNE 2012  
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 RESTRUCTURE UPDATE 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To report the staff outcomes of recent restructures 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
 

(A) To note the report 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Local Joint Panel meeting on 6 December 2011 requested 

that the Employer’s Side report back to the next meeting providing 
details of the outcomes of all recent restructures including the 
total number of voluntary and compulsory redundancies, early 
retirements/resignations resulting from the restructures during the 
civic year 2010/11. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Council during 2010/11 and 2011/12 have restructured 

services in accordance with service plans and savings identified 
under the MTFP. 

 
2.2      To date the Council over the financial years 2010/11 and 2011/12 

has had 5 compulsory redundancies, 5 voluntary redundancies, 7 
early retirements, 13 flexible retirements, 2 employees protected 
pay (salary grade is protected for 3 years if the employee is 
slotted into a lower grade post). 

 

Agenda Item 6c

Page 99



 
  

2.3      The turnover rate for 2010/11 was 8.24%, against a target of 12% 
this equates to 30 leavers.  Of the 30 leavers, 21 staff left 
voluntarily and 9 left involuntarily (due to redundancy 1, retirement 
5, end of contract 2, other 1).  The voluntary leaver’s rate is 
5.77%, against a target of 8%.  The main reason employees left in 
2010/11 was for a promotion or pay increase (8 people). 

 
2.4      The Turnover report 2011/12 will not be completed u
[...]
e application 
form. 
 
When completing sections 3 and 4, think about what effect your change in working pattern 
will have both on the work that you do, your service and on your colleagues.   
 
Once you have completed the form, you should forward it to your Line Manager and 
send a copy to HR. 

 

1. Personal Details: 

 

Name:
  

      Job Title:        

 

Service:       Line Manager:        

 

 

 
2a. Describe your current working pattern (days/hours/times worked): 
 
                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 153



   

   
Page 24 of 24 

  

2b. Describe the working pattern you would like to work (days/hours/times 
worked): 

 
                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2c. I would like my new working pattern to commence from:   
 
Date:         
 

 

 
3. Impact of the new working pattern 
 
I think this change in my working pattern will affect the Service and my colleagues as 
follows: 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. Accommodating the new working pattern 
 
I think the effect on the Service and colleagues can be resolved as follows: 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
         

 
Signed ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 
 
Dated)     )))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 

Page 154



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 13 JUNE 2012  
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO STAFF SIDE 
 

 SENIOR MANAGEMENT APPOINTMENTS, GRADING AND 
TERMINATION  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   
 

 ALL     
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To advise local joint panel of the issues that UNISON considers 
relevant to the efficient operation of the organisation that arose 
when the decision to end the employment of the Chief executive 
was made at the beginning of 2012 and consideration of how 
Unison might support the selection process in the appointment of 
senior managers. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  That: 
 

(A) The report be noted; 

(B)  UNISON in future be given the opportunity to meet with 
chief officer candidates prior to their being interviewed by 
an appointments panel; and 

 
[...]
cruitment Policy ERP A
	Recruitment Policy ERP B

	6e Revised Flexible Working Scheme
	Flexible Working Policy ERP A
	Flexible Working Policy ERP B

	7a Senior Management Appointments, Grading and Termination
	End of Employment of CE ERP A

	8 Staff and Member Car Parking - Review
	Staff Car Parking Options  ERP B
	Staff Car Parking ERP C Comments from Staff




Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 
2012, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Mike Wood (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander and L Haysey 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Mrs J Sharp and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor J Ranger and Mr P Farley 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People, ICT 
and Property Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  Jaleh Nahvi - Human Resources 
Officer 

  George A 
Robertson 

- Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer 
and Community 
Services 

 
 
1   REDUNDANCY AND APPEALS POLICIES  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out revisions to the Redundancy and Appeal 
Policies.  The Staff Side expressed concern that they had 
not had sufficient time to review these policies and the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

Bullying and Harassment Policy elsewhere on the 
agenda.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained 
that deadlines in their submission for comment had been 
observed.  Staff Side disagreed adding that there had 
been very little time – only four working days, to review 
four difficult and detailed policies in order to give them 
the time they deserved.   
 
To facilitate debate, the Director of Internal Services 
suggested that these polices be submitted to Human 
Resources Committee subject to both sides resolving any 
anomalies in advance of the meeting.  In the event that 
issues cannot be resolved, then the Policies would be 
referred back to Local Joint Panel for further 
consideration. 
 
Staff Side expressed concern regarding proposed 
changes in the Redundancy Policy to the Multiplier (of 
2.6).  Concerns were also expressed in relation to 
paragraph 1.3 of the report now submitted whereby the 
proposed revised policy would “7 not form part of 
employees’ terms and condition of employment”.   
 
A Member referred to the statutory minimum and that the 
Council had improved upon this, adding that East Herts 
Council was more generous than other Councils.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that with shared 
services, there was a need to review and harmonise 
polices.   
 
Staff Side expressed concern that the Redundancy and 
Appeals Policies were more about organisational change 
and that redundancy issues were given secondary 
consideration.  They urged the Panel to provide UNISON 
with more time to review the Polices adding that any 
suggestion to review the multiplier would not be 
supported, as there was no reason to reduce this.  Paul 
Farley (UNISON Regional Organiser) stated that the 
multiplier was not too generous as thought by the 
Employer’s Side and that any change would be 
detrimental to those who might be made redundant. 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

 
The Director of Internal Services explained that the 
Council was looking at anomalies between the three 
Councils and of the need for consistency between the 
three Councils.  He stated that it was not about reducing 
the 2.6 multiplier rather having three Councils with 
“common factors”. 
 
The Panel supported a suggestion that the Redundancy 
and Appeals polices be submitted to Human Resources 
Committee, subject to both sides resolving any anomalies 
in advance of the meeting.  In the event that issues could 
not be resolved then the Policies would be referred back 
to Local Joint Panel for further consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Redundancy and 
Appeals polices be submitted to Human Resources 
Committee, subject to both sides resolving any 
anomalies in advance of the meeting.  In the event 
that issues cannot be resolved, then the Policies be 
referred back to Local Joint Panel for further 
consideration. 

  
2   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the Bullying and Harassment Policy 
and Dignity at Work Statement.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side outlined the key changes.  
 
Staff Side stated that they had been given insufficient 
time to consider the policy or its implications.  To 
facilitate debate, the Director of Internal Services 
suggested that these polices be submitted to Human 
Resources Committee, subject to both sides resolving 
any anomalies in advance of the meeting.  In the event 
that issues cannot be resolved, then the Polices would be 
referred back to Local Joint Panel for further 
consideration. 
 
Staff Side sought clarification on when informal as 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
4 

opposed to formal approaches should be used and of the 
difficulties managers might face in deciding what 
constituted bullying or harassment.  The Employer’s Side 
referred Members to the report where the use of the 
formal procedures would apply.  Members requested that 
managers be provided with appropriate training.  The 
Panel supported this suggestion. 
 
Staff Side referred to the Dignity At Work Statement 
commenting that everyone had a right to be treated with 
dignity and respect and that this should be included in 
the Statement.    
 
A Member referred to electronic bullying.  The Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side stated that a Social Media Policy 
would be drafted. 
 
Members supported the suggestion that all complaints 
(including informal) ones, should be logged. 
 
The Panel supported a suggestion that the Bullying and 
Harassment Policy, as amended, be submitted to Human 
Resources Committee, subject to both sides resolving 
any anomalies in advance of the meeting.  In the event 
that issues cannot be resolved, then the Policy would be 
referred back to Local Joint Panel for further 
consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Bullying and 
Harassment Policy be submitted to Human 
Resources Committee subject to both sides 
resolving any anomalies in advance of the meeting.  
In the event that issues cannot be resolved, then 
the Policy be referred back to Local Joint Panel for 
further consideration. 

 
3   RECRUITMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
detailing revisions to the Recruitment Policy.  It was 
noted that the Policy had last been updated in 2003.  

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
5 

 
A Member referred to the use of Manpower which had 
helped the Council reduce its recruitment costs and to 
the use of Talent Pools by some organisations.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that the 
Council was exploring the use of the regional portal and 
the facilities it had to offer.  Officers would also be 
exploring what processes were used by both North Herts 
and Stevenage in terms of recruitment approaches. 
 
Paul Farley referred to cross boundary recruitment 
approaches by the Police in terms of Cambridge and 
Bedfordshire.  In response to a query concerning positive 
active recruitment in terms of ethnicity and disability, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that statistics 
were monitored. 
 
The Panel supported the revised report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Recruitment 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved. 

 
4   REVISED FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the Flexible Working Policy.  Staff 
Side referred to the fact that the flexi-time scheme was 
contractual and concerns were expressed regarding this 
specific bullet point, set out in the report now submitted.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that she was 
not aware of the exact wording in the original policy and 
would need to review this.  A Member explained the 
benefits of the flexi-time scheme from an employee and 
employer’s viewpoint. 
 
The Panel supported the suggestion that bullet point 
seven, in the report now submitted, referring to the 
flexitime scheme as not being contractual, be deleted. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Flexible 
Working Scheme, as now amended, be approved.   

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
6 

 
 

5   STAFF AND MEMBER CAR PARKING - REVIEW  
 

 

 The Head of Customer Services and Parking submitted a 
report outlining a policy for consideration regarding staff 
and member car parking, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted. 
 
A Member commented on the difficulties in parking at 
Wallfields when a bowls match was in progress.  It was 
suggested that the layout of the car park be reviewed in 
order to make more spaces available.  The Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side referred to the use of Bentley House 
car park.  She stated that this building was presently 
unoccupied but this would impact negatively on the 
Council when the building was occupied.  It was noted 
that staff could use parking at Grange Paddocks free of 
charge.   
 
The Chairman agreed that the Bentley House building and 
the summer holidays was having a positive effect in 
terms of car parking availability.  
 
The Panel recommended support of Option (1), as 
detailed in the report now submitted, as a policy to be 
adopted for staff and member car parking. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Council adopt Option 
(1), as detailed in the report now submitted, as a 
Policy for staff and Member parking.  

  

 

6   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A 
Jackson and Brenda Dodkins. 
 

 

7   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was noted that Chris Clowes had recently resigned from 
representing the Staff Side (UNISON). 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
7 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6 December 2011 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

  
8   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Jane Sharp and seconded by Councillor M 
Alexander that Councillor M Wood be appointed Chairman for 
the Civic Year 2012/13.  The appointment of Vice Chairman 
was deferred to the next meeting of the Local Joint Panel. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor M Wood be appointed 
Chairman for the Civic Year 2012/13. 

 

 

9   RESTRUCTURE UPDATE  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
providing a summary of the outcomes of all recent 
restructures including the total number of voluntary and 
compulsory redundancies, early retirements / resignations 
resulting from restructures during the civic year 2010/11.  In 
summary, 43 members of staff had left the Council.  Staff Side 
stated that in relation to voluntary redundancies, these people 
had left the Council because of the move to Hertford. The 
redundancies were not strictly speaking voluntary since due to 
personal circumstances e.g. child care arrangements, it was 
impossible for some individuals to travel to Hertford. 
 
The Panel received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

 

10   SENIOR MANAGEMENT APPOINTMENTS, GRADING AND 
TERMINATION                                                                           
 

 

 The Secretary to the Staff Side submitted a report concerning 
issues which Unison considered relevant to the efficient 
operation of the organisation which had arisen when the Chief 
Executive had left the authority by mutual agreement and of 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
8 

how UNISON might support the selection process in 
appointing senior managers. 
 
Paul Farley (UNISON, Region) explained that UNISON did not 
have a Branch Secretary at the moment.  He explained that 
the report questioned whether process had been followed and 
properly applied, i.e. was someone’s employment being 
terminated correctly?  He referred to the need to ensure 
complete transparency in its dealings in such matters.  Paul 
Farley stated that for UNISON to meet potential Chief Officers 
prior to being interviewed, might be beneficial to all.  He was 
concerned that the Hay Scheme was used to evaluate some 
staff, but not all.   
 
A Member felt that meeting potential Chief Officers in 
advance, might be useful for some candidates and would 
provide the opportunity for them to evaluate whether the 
Council was for them.   
 
Staff Side expressed concern that the report author had been 
asked to revise the report and stressed the need for the Staff 
Side to be totally independent in its dealings.    
 
Staff Side commented on the lack of communication and 
keeping staff informed about the absence of the Chief 
Executive.  Staff appeared to be kept up to date via the local 
press.  It was acknowledged that the details of the Chief 
Executive’s absence should be kept personal, but that the 
matter seemed to be shrouded in secrecy. 
 
The Director of Internal Services confirmed that any 
comments he had made on the Staff Side’s report were only 
suggestions on style rather than substance and he had 
stressed that it was a decision for UNISON to accept them or 
not. He confirmed that due process had been fully complied 
with throughout, legal advice had been taken and observed.   
In terms of the Job Evaluation Scheme, he stated that the 
Local Government Association (LGA) had a scheme which 
might be helpful for senior appointments and that the merits of 
this scheme would be assessed against the Hay Scheme.  
 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
9 

The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services confirmed that due process had been 
followed at all times when the previous Chief Executive had 
left the council.  He pointed out specific statements in the 
report that were simply factually incorrect and based on 
conjecture. He was disappointed with the report which he felt 
was based on ill founded assumptions, gossip and 
speculation.   
 
Staff Side agreed to the deletion of the second sentence in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report now submitted. 
 
A Member suggested that the Panel should look forward 
rather than reflecting on what had happened.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that she 
would continue to look at the Hay Scheme and the LGA 
Scheme and evaluate the merits of both.  Staff Side confirmed 
that the integrity of the scheme needed to be observed and 
applied to the whole of the organisation. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; 
 
(B) Staff Side’s preference for the Hay Scheme be 
noted and be taken into account in determining future 
arrangements for the evaluation of Chief Officer and 
heads of service posts; and 
 
(C) Consideration be given as to how staff might be 
engaged in Chief Officer appointments to allow 
candidates to gain a fuller understanding of the Council  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
10 

 


